- Fixed deposits  -   0.50
Total  -   0.50
Variable-rate instruments
- Rupee term loans  6,727.41  2,576.32
- Working capital facility  3,229.74  858.66
- Buyer's credit  -   -
Total  9,957.15  3,434.98

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

		  The company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest
rate risk, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss (before tax) by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

Notes to the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

STERLING TOOLS LIMITED   139

Particulars Profit or loss (before tax)
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2019
Rupee term loans  (25.65)  25.65
Working capital facility  (12.58)  12.58
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (38.23)  38.23

Particulars Profit or loss (before tax)
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2018
Rupee term loans  (31.47)  31.47
Working capital facility  (2.35)  2.35
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (33.82)  33.82

43 	 Capital management
	 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

	 - safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and
benefits for other stakeholders and

	 - maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

	 The Board of Directors has the primary responsibility to maintain a strong capital base and reduce the cost of capital
through prudent management in deployment of funds and sourcing by leveraging opportunities in domestic and
international financial markets so as to maintain investors, creditors and markets’ confidence and to sustain future

[…]

- Fixed deposits  88.00  120.50
Total  88.00  120.50

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

200   STERLING TOOLS LIMITED

Variable-rate instruments
- Rupee term loans  6,727.41  2,576.32
- Working capital facility  3,229.74  858.66
- Buyer's credit  -   -
Total  9,957.15  3,434.98

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 	 The group’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate
risk, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market
interest rates.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss (before tax) by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the previous year.

Particulars Profit or loss (before tax)
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2019
Rupee term loans  (25.65)  25.65
Working capital facility  (12.58)  12.58
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (38.23)  38.23

Particulars Profit or loss (before tax)
100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2018
Rupee term loans  (31.47)  31.47
Working capital facility  (2.35)  2.35
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (33.82)  33.82

44 	 Capital management
	 The group’s objectives when managing capital are to:

- safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and
benefits for other stakeholders and

	 - maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

	 The Board of Directors has the primary responsibility to maintain a strong capital base and reduce the cost of capital
through prudent management in deployment of funds and sourcing by leveraging opportunities in domestic and
international financial markets so as to maintain investors, creditors and markets’ confidence and to sustain future